## STATE OF MARYLAND

## POST MORTEM EXAMINERS COMMISSION

#### FORENSIC MEDICAL CENTER 900 WEST BALTIMORE STREET, BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21223-PHONE (410) 333-3250 FAX (410) 333-3063

#### SANFORD STASS, M.D. - CHAIRMAN

### RALPH HRUBAN, M.D. - VICE-CHAIRMAN

## LETITIA DZIRASA, M.D. - NILESH KALYANARAMAN, M.D. - COL. RONALD L. BUTLER, JR.

March 30, 2023

The Honorable Melony Griffith Chair, Senate Finance Committee 3 East, Miller Senate Office Building Annapolis, Maryland 21401

# **RE:** HB 977 (3rd) – Department of Health – Office of the Chief Medical Examiner – Letter of Support as Amended

Dear Chair Griffith and Committee Members:

HB 977 renames the State Postmortem Examiners Commission to be the Postmortem Examiners Advisory Committee ("Committee") and places powers previously performed by the Commission with the Maryland Department of Health ("Department") and the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner ("Office"). The bill also requires the Secretary of the Department to consult with the Committee on matters related to the employment of the Chief Medical Examiner and prohibits the Department and the Committee from interfering with clinical findings and conclusions of the Office.

The Maryland State Postmortem Examiners Commission (the "Commission") supports HB 977 as amended. This bill as introduced will allow for a more efficient process in handling human resources, budget, staffing, and operations of the Office. The bill reflects the reality that under the current law the Commission's work requires the Department's funding and allocation of resources. It streamlines processes by placing authority to implement all of the Commission's former responsibilities including appointing authority for the chief medical examiner, deputy chiefs and assistant medical examiners; chief toxicologist; deputy chief, lead, and assistant toxicologists; serologist; forensic pathology residents; chief forensic investigator; deputy chiefs, lead, and assistant forensic investigators; autopsy services supervisor; and deputy, lead, and assistant autopsy technicians under the auspices of the Department.

Thank you for your consideration of this testimony. The Commission respectfully requests a favorable report on HB 977.

If you have any additional questions, please contact the Commission's Chair, Sanford Stass, M.D. at <u>sstass@som.umaryland.edu</u> and Vice Chair Ralph Hruban, M.D at <u>rhruban@jhmi.edu</u>.

The concerns of the Commission expressed in this document do not necessarily reflect that of the Department of Health or the Administration.